preliminary economic assessment based on these Mineral Resources will be realized.

3CT020.002 – Trevali Mining Corporation
Technical Report on Preliminary Economic Assessment for the Caribou Massive Sulphide Zinc-Lead-Silver Project, Canada Page 138

BZ – GA – LH – JB / kr – sk – ah  Trevali_Caribou_Final_PEA_TR_Amended_3CT020_002 _BZ_GA_LG_JB_kr_sk_ah_20150514.doc May 14, 2015

21.6 Sensitivity Analysis

The results of the base case sensitivity and other sensitivity analyses are summarized in Table 56 to
Table 59, Figure 48 and Figure 49.

Sensitivity analysis was performed on the base case taking into account variations in metal prices,
operating cost, capital cost, plant feed head grades, and external dilution. As usual with projects of
this type, analysis shows that the Caribou project economic results are most sensitive to changes in
metal prices and then plant feed head grades, because they affect directly the entire revenue stream.
The sensitivity analysis shows that the project is less sensitive to operating cost, capital expenditure,
and external dilution.

Table 56: Post-Tax NPV and IRR Sensitivity Analysis

Input Parameters Range Value Post-Tax NPV Post-Tax
IRR (M$)

Base Case Post Tax NPV and IRR at 5% Discount Rate: 106.0 57%

Long-Term Metal Prices
(All Metal Prices Varied Together)

20%  169.7 97%
10%  140.9 77%

0%  106.0 57%
-10%  60.9 33%
-20%   (1.3) 4%

Project Capital Cost
(Initial + Sustaining) (M$)

20% 150 90.3 43%
10% 138 98.2 50%

0% 125 106.0 57%
-10% 113 113.8 65%
-20% 100 121.4 75%

Project Site Operating Cost
($/t-Milled)

20% 90 56.6 31%
10% 82 84.5 44%

0% 74.8 106.0 57%
-10% 67.3 126.6 69%
-20% 59.8 142.9 80%

Metal Grades
(All Metal Grades Varied Together)

20%  162.5 90%
10%  138.1 75%

0%  106.0 57%
-10%  67.4 37%
-20%  13.6  12%

External Dilution (%)

20% 19.2% 104.8 54%
10% 17.6% 105.6 56%

0% 16.0% 106.0 57%
-10% 14.4% 106.5 58%
-20% 12.8% 106.9 60%

Limits Max Worse Case (1.3) 4%
Max Best Case 169.7 97%

3CT020.002 – Trevali Mining Corporation
Technical Report on Preliminary Economic Assessment for the Caribou Massive Sulphide Zinc-Lead-Silver Project, Canada Page 139

BZ – GA – LH – JB / kr – sk – ah  Trevali_Caribou_Final_PEA_TR_Amended_3CT020_002 _BZ_GA_LG_JB_kr_sk_ah_20150514.doc May 14, 2015

Table 57: NPV and IRR Sensitivities to Zinc Price Only at Different Discount Rates

Zinc Price
(US$/lb)

Post-Tax (NPV in M$) Pre-Tax (NPV in M$)
NPV (5%) NPV (8%) IRR (%) NPV (5%) NPV (8%) IRR (%)

0.8 46 36 27 61 49 34
0.9 81 67 43 106 88 52
1.0 106 89 57 150 128 69
1.1 130 111 70 195 167 86
1.2 148 127 81 238 205 102

Table 58: NPV and IRR Sensitivities to Lead Price Only at Different Discount Rates

Lead Price
(US$/lb)

Post-Tax (NPV in M$) Pre-Tax (NPV in M$)
NPV (5%) NPV (8%) IRR (%) NPV (5%) NPV (8%) IRR (%)

0.8 87 72 46 116 97 55
0.9 96 81 51 133 112 62
1.0 106 89 57 150 128 69
1.1 115 98 62 167 143 76
1.2 125 106 67 185 158 83

Table 59: NPV and IRR Sensitivities to Zinc and Lead Prices Only at Different Discount Rates

Zinc Price
(US$/lb)

Lead Price
(US$/lb)

Post-Tax (NPV in M$) Pre-Tax (NPV in M$)

NPV (5%) NPV (8%) IRR (%) NPV (5%) NPV (8%) IRR (%)
0.8 0.8 16 9 13 27 19 18
0.9 0.9 68 56 37 89 73 45
1.0 1.0 106 89 57 150 128 69
1.1 1.1 138 118 74 212 182 93
1.2 1.2 161 139 89 272 235 116

3CT020.002 – Trevali Mining Corporation
Technical Report on Preliminary Economic Assessment for the Caribou Massive Sulphide Zinc-Lead-Silver Project, Canada Page 140

BZ – GA – LH – JB / kr – sk – ah  Trevali_Caribou_Final_PEA_TR_Amended_3CT020_002 _BZ_GA_LG_JB_kr_sk_ah_20150514.doc May 14, 2015

Figure 48: Post-tax NPV5% Sensitivity to Key Input Parameters (Table 56 Dataset)

3CT020.002 – Trevali Mining Corporation
Technical Report on Preliminary Economic Assessment for the Caribou Massive Sulphide Zinc-Lead-Silver Project, Canada Page 141

BZ – GA – LH – JB / kr – sk – ah  Trevali_Caribou_Final_PEA_TR_Amended_3CT020_002 _BZ_GA_LG_JB_kr_sk_ah_20150514.doc May 14, 2015

Figure 49: Post-tax IRR Sensitivity to Key Input Parameters (Table 56 Dataset)

3CT020.002 – Trevali Mining Corporation
Technical Report on Preliminary Economic Assessment for the Caribou Massive Sulphide Zinc-Lead-Silver Project, Canada Page 142

BZ – GA – LH – JB / kr – sk – ah  Trevali_Caribou_Final_PEA_TR_Amended_3CT020_002 _BZ_GA_LG_JB_kr_sk_ah_20150514.doc May 14, 2015

22 Adjacent Properties

The Caribou project is situated within the Bathurst mining camp. There are some 46 mineral deposits
with defined tonnage and another hundred mineral occurrences within a 50 km radius of the
property. The Woodside and Restigouche deposits are situated near and within similar geological
setting to the Caribou deposit (Figure 50).

SRK has been unable to verify the information about the mineral properties discussed in this section
of the technical report and the information in this section of the report is not necessarily indicative of
the mineralization on the Caribou project.